## **Resolution Agreement**

Jefferson Union High School District

OCR Case No. 09-22-1334

In order to resolve the allegations in the above-referenced complaint to the U.S. Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights (OCR) under Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (Section 504), and Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended (Title II), the Jefferson Union High School District (District) agrees to take the actions outlined in this Resolution Agreement (Agreement).

## I. Accessible Parking

- A. The District will ensure that the two parking lots (Parking Lots) serving the District office building at 699 Serramonte Boulevard in Daly City, California will have the following accessible features meeting the applicable technical provisions of the 2010 Americans with Disabilities Act Standards for Accessible Design (2010 Standards):
  - i. Number of Accessible Parking Spaces
    - 1. The District will ensure that each Parking Lot will include the required number of accessible parking spaces and at least one designated van accessible parking space consistent with §208 and §502 of the 2010 Standards.
  - ii. Access Aisles
    - 1. The District will ensure that each accessible parking space in the Parking Lots is adjacent to an access aisle consistent with §502 of the 2010 Standards.
  - iii. Identification
    - 1. The District will ensure that accessible parking spaces and van accessible parking spaces in the Parking Lots are identified by signs consistent with \$502 of the 2010 Standards.

## **II.** Monitoring and Reporting

- A. By October 14, 2022, the District will submit a report to OCR for review and approval. The report will contain diagrams of proposed accessible parking spaces for the Parking Lots and will describe how the District is proposing to meet the requirements of Section I of this agreement.
- B. By March 14, 2023, the District will submit a second report to OCR. This report will confirm that the parking spaces identified in Section I are accessible and conform to the 2010 Standards. The report will include supporting documentation such as photographs of accessible parking in the Parking Lots and relevant measurements. The District will confirm whether the changes were implemented as described in the initial

report provided to OCR, or whether there were any deviations from the initial report.

The District understands that by signing the resolution agreement, it agrees to provide data and other information in a timely manner in accordance with the reporting requirements of the resolution agreement. Further, the District understands that during the monitoring of the resolution agreement, if necessary, OCR may visit the District, interview staff and students, and request such additional reports or data as are necessary for OCR to determine whether the District has fulfilled the terms and obligations of the resolution agreement. The District understands that OCR will not close the monitoring of this Agreement until OCR determines that the District has demonstrated compliance with all of the terms of this Agreement and is in compliance with Section 504, Title II, and their implementing regulations, which were at issue in this case.

The District understands and acknowledges that OCR may initiate proceedings to enforce the specific terms and obligations of the resolution agreement and/or the applicable statute(s) and regulation(s). Before initiating such proceedings, OCR will give the District written notice of the alleged breach and sixty (60) calendar days to cure the alleged breach.

\_/s/\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_09/15/2022\_\_\_\_\_

Tina VanRaaphorst Deputy Superintendent of Business Services Jefferson Union High School District Date